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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA 

PRIMARY NAME: CALIFORNIA VERDE CLAIMS 

ALTERNATE NAMES: 

PINAL COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 576 

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 8 S RANGE 16 E SECTION 32 QUARTER SE 
LATITUDE: N 32DEG 41MIN 32SEC LONGITUDE: W 110DEG 43MIN 37SEC 
TOPO MAP NAME: MAMMOTH - 7.5 MIN 

CURRENT STATUS: DEVEL DEPOSIT 

COMMODITY: 
COPPER 
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Mammoth 7' Quad (included in file) 
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OLD HAT DISTRICT 
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STATE OF ARIZONA , 

D~PARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURC2S 

!v1.ary c. Hudson 
1125 Karen ,IVa}'! 

MINERAL. BUIL.DING, FAIRGROUNDS 

PHOENIX. ARIZONA 85007 

~lO 

M:o'ttntain View, California 94040 

July 5, 1968 

Thank you for your letter of july 3rd with enclo1~ures, which we are 
returning herewith $) 

' .. ft[(-1 were pleased to taU< Vllith you on the telephone, and as stated, 
vve are enclosing the Rules and Regulatio.ns governing mineral leases 
on state land.. You ·w'ill note on page 10 thereof, paragraph 4} .~ that 
termination of the le~jse by the commissioner preserves the right of 
the' lessee to cure the default v17Uhin a period of not less than 30 ~ayfj .. 
This 1s not a termin.ation of a lease in your case, but a denial of 
appU.cation for rene't",al. Vife are not oertain, but H Ylould seem that 
you "''''Quld have the right of appeal vv"ithin a given period - presumably 
30 days" 

Again., as stated over the telephone, Mr., Brittain is a reliable engin~~r, 
\(\Je11 thought of in the mining industry~ and JYlr ~ Verity is a veri VIGIl knovm 
and capable mining attorney" 

Vve are forwarding a copy of our booklet on La'fJVS and RegulationsGovern~ 
1\.1ineral Rights in 'p~dzol1a which may be of some assistance to you.. If 
you £00 we can be of further servIce, do not heetitate to call on us. 

Very truly yours, 

FRANK Po KNIGHT, Director 

by: 
Adm. Assistarit. 

Encs 
p 



De /\R S, irs II 
I am in ',Ter;;' M serious t:-couble, I under-starlcl 

you can he l.p, or ad vise 8. lEty-er for me t in Arizona It 
on Minerals, and leases. The state of Arizona has refused 
to renew my lease~ because they say I fail ed to do ASS8= 
ment work. As you will notice the years~ that they say 
it NEtS not done, I have papers and letters from ~1r. Bri tta1n 
to prove the vJork ~\ras done ~ I have ca.nceled checks ar.!.ci 
what ever=else I need to prove the $100.00 dollars was 
paid.~ Mr. Ambra who has done the work, has also 60 acres 
in Pinal County , and. there 'wo-Ctld be lio reaE}On for him 
:inNiXX1r:®xx~xF}.:rwx~:~l.~r n.or to do the vJork." Ills case h8,s been 
atRN!oIrW:$x QBiW:i:W'EXX den j . eel, a 1. S 0 tILt'. F agcJ.n, ~'Te are a 11 
from Nt. Vlew .. I have enclosed all iRiEHX information 
a.nd papers J I need. t,o 1(y101~T immedi8.81y, should I appeal 
to the Attorney General~ how much time do I have .. Also 
I have the right to renewal, how long do I have. For 15 
iT-V~C ·J...L .. p ~t'a+-'- ' -' 8"'" ···. '~4C '_,0,. ··'c·rr.·o1 ,-.,J··'1+·..., ,-,11 o~t;\ -'l " ~~l e-Yl " J. • ..) ~ \.. Il .::; b v !o.' t.::! i 1 ,,,:,> fIlet l..... ,.:; I i v C . .h 1 ~ J. b . .. 1_ ~.,,~. o. __ . ., 1 :::) ~{C. I.. :;.!. A-

they have dreamed up some scheme not to renew the leas e. 
Could you refer me to the right lawyer. Also if you 
CENNE~k~H~iEXX cannot handle this for me, please return 
all papers .. I paid for the Claim, I paid for the 

assement work, as you will note in papers. I have a right 
to some j1..1.sti.ce. The property is noV.r V~iE.~:roXEX valuable 
as you know~ I am sure the State knows also. I plan 
to come t o Arizona, but I rather not come f till I can 
relocate the Claim~ or prove tc the Attorney General 
that all was in order. Mrt . Ambra and others from 
Arizona are willing to swear and oath or go to court 
and swear if the assesme~t work ~as done . . I do intend 
to Pl).t. up a good fight J for 01'1 Illy part all was i:n. 
order. ~'lr. Ambl'a °'V\ic,uld like yOlJ. to look tno there case 
and Hr. Fagan of I"1t. Vie"!"!. I have more letters A .. net 
o the r t 11 j.ng s, a l.s 0 9 lund e X' stand. t ha t a 11 ho ]. e 8 the. t 
are dug, must be filled, so the cattle won*t k~EFXX 
brE.:ak there legs. I 1'Jould be gra teft1.1 for any help 
Y011 CE!.:n give us .. VJe d.on-f.-t want to fight thE:! State 
c"'+- ryjv-·ci--)l-::. ~ C DT·.t -,...,,...,,i r" A i t::n"r1 if ilT,.::; ;::jr'"1. " -l- fi-"r+ . ~ Vc" .;:--! . .., 1. --' .1 - c J... ,.;; .1. ,; ~ ~.L.L \.) ~ ]:}~. _. ~/ 0·.1. 1 ..oJ. _'- . • ° ~,~ u. ,.J.t \.; g 1 v 

foy' 'V'!{;at is rlghtand h?Y1.(.~~J.JJ 'V'J e Ar~~eX;i (a~n.s al'e 
lost. 0;trJ~ 

,>%:;~y}rtd;S~4-",i/u,< - . 
/ '/ 

I u.nderstand. I'll 0 Lasse:r-l is and. hOYl€:s t nlE>D •• Hoi'\' 
about tY:,8 :rest: of the St8,te Dep. Should I ·Nrj.te 

to the Secretary of Interior. 
Plea~~e Ad'I1se. 



O F FIC E O F 

ST·"'E O F' A~l lONA . 

J uly 1 , 1 96 8 

Mrs. Mary C. Huds on 
1125 Karen Way 
MOlmtain V iew I California 

Dear Mrs. Hudson: 

94 0 40 

OS!:D M . LASSEN 

Please refer to ou r rece nt t elephone conversation concerning 
your Application f or Renewal. I No. 32 ~ 7, of Mj .ne ra l Le ase No .. 
175, embracing certain S ·L~i. t:. e l a nd wi t_pin Sec -c .i on 32, Town­
ship 8 South, Range 16 Ea.st, Pinal Coun·ty, Ar i zona ~ the leased 
ground being spe c ifically des c ribed as the E1-2 NVJ ~4SE~ of said 
section. 

In reviewing ·the Department r e cords, this date t I find the 
following infonnation in file: 

1) That no productio n was ha~, nor royalty paid 
to the state during the 20-year life of the 
claim, beginning on June 23, 1948. 

2) That field inspect i on of the claim p r emises 
in 1958, 1961, 1 962 , 1963, 1965 and 1 967 ~ 

found no evidence of assessme nt work having 
been performe d dur i ng those years. 

The record also ref l ects, b y lette r o f May 30, 196 4 , ove r t h e 
signature of Dale Ce Brittain, that one Frank Salas had appar ­
ently been employed, shortly previous to that date, to re place 
and line the monuments on the Lease. The field inspect ion r~­
ports note that those monuments are situated i.n t he ac t ual 
E~2NE~ of sect-ion, at a distance of approximately one -eighth of 
a mile from the above described Lease. The De partme nt's F i. eld 
Inspector, in checking assessment work, has checked both the 
described site and the actual location site, during the years 
named above. 

The lands administered by this Department v including the subject 
claim, are held in trust for the benefit of the general school 
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Mrs. Mary C . Hudson July 1, 1968 

-2 -

funds of th e:' State of Arizona and for various instit.utions of 
the State o f Ari zona, such as the State Hospital, state Uni­
versity, etc . You can well understand that, as the Exe c utive 
Officer of the Trust, it is my duty to review very carefully 
all applications for Lease and all applications fo r renewals 
of Leas e . Thi s is particularly so in the instance of Minera l 
Leases which hav e been held for the full 20-year term without 
production-royalty accruing to the State as the result of ac t ­
ive mining. This, as in all similiar instances, i s a ma jor 
consideration at the time of application for renewal. In t he 
particular ihstance of your application, the record re fl ects 
other apparent deficiencies of a lesser nature t han t ha t o f 
main concern . Please be assured that, in denying your appli ­
cation for the renewal, there has been nothing more than strict 
adherence to policies of long standing in the Department a 

It is hoped that the above clarifies the basis of the denial 
of your application to renew. 

Yours very truly, 

Ol!I/lw~ 
Obe~ M-. Lassen 
STATE LAND COMMISSIONER 

OML: jc 



AN ORGANIZATION INTERESTED IN THE ) LEHS OF THOSE WHO OPERATE SMALL MINI ~OPERTIE8 IN ARIZONA 

ARIZONA SMALL MINE OPERATORS 
ASSOCIATION 

o rn: UB 0 P' 8T A TIl "" ORJrT AJI'T 

OllARl,ES F . WILLIS 
:JOB TITLE AND TRUST BLDG. April 18, 1963 

PHOENIX • • ARIZONA 

COUNCILS 

AOUILA 

AJO 

ALAMO 

ARIVACA 

BEN80N 

BllnlER 

DOUSR 

3 

CASA GRANDB 
OAV]!; CREEK 

CHERRY 
CHLORIDE 

OJ,EATOn 

CLIFTON 

cONOllES8 

CROWN KINO 

DOUOLAS 

DUNCAN 

ELJJSWOR'I'B 

l"LORENOB 

GLOBE 

HUACHUOA 

KINGMAN 

KJRKLAND 

. KLONDYKB 

MAYER 

MESA 

MIAMI 

MORENCI 

MORRISTOWN 

NOGaLES 

OA.Th1A.N 

ORACLE 

PARKER 
PATAGONIA. 

PAYSON 
PRARCE 
PHOENlX 

PRESCOTT 
QUAUTZSITB 

QUIJOTOA. 

RAY 
SAPTORD 

SALOME 

SELLS 

SUNFLOWER 

8UPERIOR 

TEMPE 

TOMBRTONE 

TUCSON 

VERDE 

WIOKENBURG 

WILLOOJ 

WlNK:Xl.MA..N 

YARNELL 
YUJ(A. 

Ms. Mary Hudson 
1125 Karen Way 
Mt. View, Cali.f. 

Dear Ms. Hudson: 

I haTe your letter of April 14e '!here 1s ~Pftgi 
news of mining in the Old Hat District, al.though there is a 
tremendous amount ot prospecting being done in that district 
as well as in many other parts of the State. 

I note your desire to get in touch with someone that 
you can hire to do your assessment work and to tile your affi­
davit of labor and, of course, you would want someone responsible 
and reliable. 

I would not know tram this distance who might be 
aT8.1lable for doing your assessment work but I take it tllaii 
TOur claims are located in the CXl.d Hat District and I am sending 
a COPY' or your letter to Axel Johnson, field engineer far the 
.Arizona Depa.r'baent of Mineral Resources who covers that parti­
cular area, to see it he knows an;yone wbo Jdght be avallable 1;0 
10u to do usesSJlent work. You v111 undoubtedl.y hear tram h.1a 
ci1rectl.7. 

eIWlth 

Vi th beet rimes, I am 

Yours aincerelr, 

CharlM r. Willia 
state Secretar, 



Mary C. Hudson 
1125 Karen Way 
Mt. View, California 

De a r ~i iss H ud son: 

DALE C. BRITTAIN 
CONSULTING MINING ENGINEER 

89 ~ EAST ALTA ViSTA 

TUCSON, ARIZONA 8!5719 

824-32597 

April 6, 1964 

I oontraoted the assessment work for this year, 196), 
to Mr. Frank Salas of Mammoth 1 Arizona. 

Frank reported all th~ monuments were down and it was 
diffioult to find the claim. He replaced the monuments and 
painted them with 11me~ He brushed about 300 yards of road 
near the disoovery shaft, as well as extended the disoovery 
shaft several feet.. See enclosed pictures. 

It 1s diff1cult to make a definite statoment concerning 
the aotual value of this claim. Your claim 1s not worth 
muoh real money at this time 8S the San Manuel Mine 1s a 
oons1derable distance from you. It may not be of interest to 
anyone (San Manuel) for at least 10 years and possibly 
longer. 

I would suggest that this olaim be oons1dered a long­
term investment. It 1s questionable as to when it would be 
desired by San Manuel, but some years from now it may fit 
1nto their expansion program 0 

I believe the only market for your olaim 1s San Manuel 
Copper Corp. There 1s no other m1ning act1v1ty lnthe dis­
tr1ot. I will bring your claim to the1r attention, and 
depending on the1r reply you oan deoide if you wish to hold 
it any longer or to drop 1t. . 

Respeotfully~ 

fWu·~ ;$:r«&',./~: 
Dale c.I Bri ttaln ~ E.M ~ 

DeB/swt 
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IN 'IH~E MATTEH OF 'TH.E DEN IAL Of) 
APPLICATION NO~ 3207 TO RENEW ) 
~~INERAlh LEASE NO. 1'15 COVEUXNG) 
'T HE FOJ.;;LOWING DESCR I BED LJi\ ND ; ) 

Fro~ the reoor ds of th0 

'~ 
.. - .... --_ .. _-_ ... . .• __ ._ ..•.. __ .. ....• • .... . .. ---~~ ..... -

~ ..... ,.,' -\.~ J , 

DENIAl: OF APk~I.aICA'I' ION 

TO RD.' MINERAL LEASE 
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P hl.,1I.Ulili~ahY 
GhOLOGICAL-iliINhHAL 

BURVhY OF M1NING ~LALM 
nCALIl"OhNIA Vi:J:U.J~ if11" 

LOLATluN 

The California Verd~ H11 claim is in the north half 
C!f the _ Old Hat ltlning .l)istrict~ Pinal ~oWlty, AriZon. tie 

Legal oescription is ~i Nwt ~~t, section 32 in T8Rl6b, 
Gila, ~alt River Meridian. Owner of record is Miss Mary 
Hudson, 1125 Karen Nay, Mt. View, California. oan Manuel 
Gopper Company claims boruer the California Verde "11 on 
the east side-line. 

Gold prospectors came to the general district during 
the 1850-60 period. They uiscovered. placer gold and some 
lode gold in the Catalin~ foothills near Oracle. Inter-
mi ttent prospecting and some minin.g hCive continued. tlu'ough 
the years. Main producer was the Tiger Mine from late 
1930's Wltil purchased arlU closed by San Manuel Copper Co. 
in the early 1950' s. ija.ll .ltl.anuel is the only producer in the 
district at this time and hhs claimed all ground from the 
~alifornia Verde #11 eastside-line to their production 
shafts, a distance of two miles. ~ee enclosed maps. 

Gb010GI~AL-mIN~ 

The surface 'areaof <.;alifornia Verde #11 consists of 
conglomel'ates, sandstone and. agglomerates. To the west of 
the claim appears to be an anaes1te ridge. Various volcanic 
ridges and necks can be seen to the north of the cl~im. ~he 
samples were not assayed. CiS no mineral bearing outcrops were 
observed. Though no deep drilling has been done near the Cal­
ifornia Verde #11, I woulti estimate that it would be neces­
sary to drill at least aoo' to 1000' to pick up mineraliza­
tion. 

.tilil,;OW\il.M~ lJAh I OoN o· 

As San Manuel Copper ~ompany borders you on the east 
and has indicated an interest in the claims to the north ot 
California Verde Ill, I sugg-est that you hold your claim as 
an investment. A. cost estimate for your annual work 1s 
f135.00 to $150.00 per year. Your area .had heavy 'rains in 

(1) 



o August and road repair will be your first consia.eration 
Cit this time. 



~~~W~~"H,l:~~~;!l\.~~'ll§lll;~lV!~~~"!~!~~~~r~1f~~~'1«~~~~Bf!/jrf1~~~ll¥~~l'll';~o/Y1tr:i!%<~~~~;;r.~li.1f,ll'~7~~f=~~Ij1! I 'J" ~l :'·' .• " ", 

'i . "'-, ' . '~ ' ~~cKEf:541 PAGE 254 ~ . 

j 

II 
.1 

J\fftouuit of 1Jjahor Jrrfnrml'll . anll l1mprotlJ?mru111 flJJtui.'lr 

STATE ~ ~RIZ?NA' } ss. . . 

Count.y Of..I::t..l.'Lr(:-:: .. .... .. .. ........ . ~ " C:2 " l 
I, (.) I. t t~~{ '{\ " . . .......... .. .... .. ...... .... ..............: .... 7.:://. .. ... ..... /.1.r. .:.... .. . ... .. .......... bemg duly !'worn. dellOSeg and 

!"oays that .... he i <.; a cit izen n({h " UnitP.d State~l and mnre than twenty-one yean: of lI):!e, nne! resides 
l' ,,',i (' It-) 'li i (.I "" /' //,' (A.ill 

. ' A, ,' • ~"}'''<'''''I .. ,./...i ·VI , I' . ..• --1;£1 .('. ( ... . ,. t .< : 'f,'(;ount,)" State of ~, and is pl:r:h'llally 

H, ,/: " , ;:1'\.[ '.'It t; , :i l' mill l! ,,: claim " '" kn\J \\ li af1 . .. . L. .. ~lf .... 'J. h. ~ .. t(1:i. ,. ;I i/. . .. . .. .. . . ... 
.. -.11.;/, ....... .11' .. h· ..... .ry .. ft .. · .... ·S .. t--~ .. . !A/ . . ................ ...... .. .. .. 

·n·l· ~;li·n·~ · ~;~~·~· .. · .. · .. ··~~~~~t·e··i~Ziii)id..·~~~ii.·;: ·).; ·.T·.8.;.A.>;,·. ·.;h{). i.jjt!l2.~~. \·.>~·.~.l/.~:;.~ .. 
Mining Djp,trict, County of...I:.t-. ~}..~z.:;:r ... / ........ ...... , State of Arizona. the location notice ...... of which 

is recorded in the offlee 1)1' the Cou nty Recorder of said ('O~lIltJ;, in Book .... ~~ .1. ... . of Rpcords of 

j " II fl . /' 
1\lim·c; . at p~gE' . J I .J.. : (hat l'l,'h ('('n tlw .I h .. nf .' '/ : ( " ,</ ' 1 ", 

,~ I. { r;,1 / -; \ .J- ... 

and the .. .. ~ 0.. . . day of.. ,; ' :.l L~ \..~ . .... A. D .. lB. ':/..J • at least.. . . ./ . <.. C ... k .. :<.. 

,/" .) / / / 1/ 
.. ( •• ,l.I...f... .... . /f:-:(.. .(".J .. I,c:t. .... {.., .. f ..... ... '" ... ....... ....... dollars wort ii of work and improvememPo were 

done and performerl upon ~aid claim ...... not including the location work of sairl claim ...... . Such work 

and impro\'cm<'ilts were made by and at the eXi-wnse of ... ~)Jl.a·:z.1 ....... W.f.'(...c:/;?1': . ..'..\.. .. 
/ 

OWIH'l' .... .... of said cbim ..... . for thE' purpo~e of complying with the Jaws of the Unitl ~d Stat('~ per-

ta~.n.ng to asse~sme~ of annu.al work, and ... .. . . .. .. ......... .. ... .................... ... .... .. .. .. .. . .. 

.. /' .. k./j/h ....... {ir.:J 1 L . (vt-"c\.. . ..... . . .. ... .. . .. ..... ..... ....................... ........... .... . .. 

. f. .LL d~, ...... 40L -:---l.\..... . .... ... ...... ... ... .. ............................................. ..... . 

. 0 .t (rI..~f..L ..... :,l l1.' ~\.' ·?".,:C ................................................................ . 
were the men employed ly ~aid own€'r ... . and who labored upon said claim .. .... did said 'work and 

improvements, the sam(' h0ing a:::. ff)llows. to-wit. : .... ................................. ..... ...... .. .......... .. .... ... .. 

:(lLf.:~~: : .. ·~;c;;~:t.~:t~:·.~~ . :. :2~:/<:·~2· ~ . ::: :::::::: : ::: : :::::: :::.::::: ::: ::::: : ::::::': .:":: ... :: ':::::':::::::.:.::::: 
. {f2L;k:LT ....... /./.I+...1 .tfA... <-xn,f~-1.(~ .. J. .. ........ .. ......... ...... .......... . .... .. ..... . 

. :"L!::f.L.L .. t..~.J,.~-~~~~1, .. ~ ... /~«: .. !,L;-:0::«'-?'::-:... .... ..... ..... .. ............. . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . ~ ... .. , ~ .. ... .. .... .... .... .. ..... .. . '.. .... .. . . . . . .. .. . ... ..... .. .... ... ........ ........ .... .... ....... ... ..... .... ... .... ..... .. . ... ... . 
.. ... . \. , 

•.• • .••• • • . . .•.•• ) ..... . .. . .. . .. J. 1 ••• • • •••• • •• • • •• •• • ••••••••••• •• • •• •••••••• • • ••• • 

\' , ,', .. 
•••••••••••• ... ,' •• ': "_ , , •• ••••• • • •• :~ . , • • ••••• •• : . '.: ••••••• •• • • • • • ' I • •••• • ~ •••• • ••• • ••••• ••• •••••• ••• •• '.' •••• ••• •• • of •• •••••••••••••• 

••• ••• • • t ••• ~ • ••••• '\ •• •• ••••••••• • • ••••••••••••• •••• ••• • •••.• • •••••••• • •••.•• • • ••• • •••• • • • • ••••••••• • • •• • • • • • • • • •• • •• • •• • • ••• • ••• • •••• • ••• • •• •• • • .•••• • •• 

-~~t:--~=-~-'~" · · ·==~= ·'~=-='-7::;~:l~ ... U~;;':Z" .. llH .... ~.~ · .. 
Sdb·"ii~:~!.rid ·;,"orn to before me (his . ./.8';I .. da~ .?;.y." .. < .• J-,;~ ......... ... ;. . .. A. fl .. 19{'/ : . .. \ / ! . . . ~'/ r ~ Q • / ).,. r~ y {f 1. _ 

~M~ __ ~~mm~~:~n expires .. .!.;'~(..~.!~ ... 7.! ....... ~ ... , .. :1lLlli~~.~." . .d .. • ?I,.~ ...... ' . . ~ .. ..... ,·i,_ · ·· ··_·~ .. ~~)·~~.~}:·~;;bi_i:~~· · · 
...... ----- ....... - ~ .. ~- .- • ..; •• - r"~- ••.•• ~ -- .... - ~ . __ .... " - ' - " , h" , "-' --" ,, '~,", ' ~. -.- ' .. - ~...... - . -. .... . - .. ~~ . • - ___ . _~~,:.---_----~_-_ __ •• ~. __ _ 

STATE OF AR~NA , } .•• > :,' ~'.( r' ~. !. 'I,' Witness my hand antI offiriQJ sC'a l the 
SS. , I . day and year aforesaid. 

COUNTY OF. .... .... . ... ... ....... ...... •. . . " ~OPHIE M. SMITH 
I hereby certify that the within instr'u· / . ; ..., 

meF\"aS filed and ret:!.d:J,t. r:quest : :. /'/~\/ .. : . , n _ . DE y . . .' County Recorder. 

of ... . LL. .. .. .. . .. . :;.. ';. ""\('D .:..:. . ~~L..-'" 

. .. JUN19496 •.. ... r , ;:;,: :;~':.,.;.~:~~!i;;;bepidii~~~~ 
on ....... .. : ....... ......... ........ - OJN;'f~54! .. ~pA<12511 .. • .,. 
~.:.J.P ....... q? .. M., Docket.. .... .......... .. ............ ~ee $1.75 

Indexed Photostat Blotted 
Compared 

Page ..... ....... .. ........ ...... . 3(;3B26 

\ . . 
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Afftlluttit nf 1linhor'Jerfnrmrll unll1JmprnttempUl'.a1llullP 
STATE OF ARIZONA, ~ rJ ' (] SS. 

County of...d:d4~ ........ : ... ,.... · , 

....................................................... .. ·7Jt: ..... ~"':cf.I., .. .. ..... being duly sworn, deposes and 

says that .. .. .. he is a citizen 0 he yPitedStates and more than twenty-one,vears of age, and resides 

at .2...Ql7.~.<'It..JJt.lt.lJ~ . Ld-:Ic{..'t.i.. ... {!£.l~.? :!tOur;ty' State, of ~and is personally 

acquainted with the mining claim .. .. .. known~ as .. L'&.Lf .. .. J!.~dt .... :d. .. .I.! ... .. .. . " ...... .. ....... ... .. .. . 
. # .... /1 .. ... ... . UJ. ... /;;1.; ... ... M.E .. ·fr···· ··.s·· /;;., ..... .;.:5' .... ........ ................. ............... .. ........... ......... .... ........... : .. 

·~;~;~·~ · ~;~~·~·"""""" ·~~~~~~·~··~~·.·.(jij·.·jjd.·.·2~·i.~~~~~~ :: :::.~3.i·. ·.;: : :·.j::5fl:!'?'::J.:'fi:l7Jfj;~· I·I·' ~4~.r.A,4~ 
Mining District, County Of.../li(r~ ................. , State of Arizona, the location notice .. .. .. of which 

is recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said C?~nty, in Book ... d::.? .. .... ofRecords of 

Mines, at page./..~.2..; that bJ:een the ..... ..1 ... .. .. day Of.. .. .. .. iJ.{,~4 ... .... .. .. ... .. ....... : .... , A. D., 19.t.4 
"? u . , I ':J (7. v . 0 () 

and t~e ... ... ..l. ... ... : . .. ..... day of...... d:.k'.~ ....... .. A. D., 19/..( .. 1. ., at least.. .. ...I. .. P.O .... ~ ... ... .... ..... .. ... .. ... .. 

: .... ! .. · .. .:-:t.{. ... .. i.4k·.f. !-;'.d~:.L .. ...... ...... .. ............. ....... dollars worth of work and improvements were 

done and performed upon said claim ...... not including the location work of said claim .. ... .. Such work 

~nd . '~~r~.~.e~.en.t~ . ~e~e.~ .. ~~ . ~,~ .. ~.~~ .• t.t~~.e~~e~~~.~f::~~'.~:.::~=~:: :::: : : .. :: .. ::: 
owner ........ of said claim ...... for the purpose of (imPlYing wi~h th?4ws of },he United States per-

t.ining to assessment of annual work, .nd ...... U~~ ...... L,lcI .• ~f~"" ......... ........ .. ...... . 

E·::::~:.~~:: : ~~~:i.P~E~: ::: : : : :::: ::::::: 
. were the men employed by said owner ... .. . and who labored upon said claim .. .... , did said work and . 

improvements, the same being as follows, to-wit : .. .. .. .. .. .... ... .. .. ...... ........ ...... .... .... .... .. ........ .. .. .. .... .. .. ... ...... .. 

Indexed Photostat Blotted 
Compared 

". , 



STATE OF ARIZONA 

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 

Mary C . Hudson 
1125 Karen Way 

MINERAL. BUIL.DING, FAIRGROUNDS 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007 

~lO 

Mountain View ,. California 94040 

Dear Nirs .. Hudson: 

July 5 t 1968 

Thank you for your letter of July 3rd with enclosures I which we are 
returning herewith .. 

We were pleased to talk vlTUh you on t he telephone , a nd as stated , 
we are enclosing the Rules and Regulations governing mineral lea ses 
on s tate land . You 'will note on page 10 thereof , paragraph if 6 that 
t ermination of the lease by the oommissioner pre serves the right of 
the lessee to cure the default within a period of not less than 30 days ~ 
This is not a termination of a lease in your case , but a denial of 
application for rene'\",al o We are not certa.in , but it w'ould seem that 
you would have the right of appeal within a given period - pres umably 
30 days . 

Again , a s stated over the telephone , Mr . Brittain is a re liable engineer , 
well thought of in the mining industry;. and IVlr. Verity is a very well known 
and capable mining attorney . 

vVe are forwarding a copy of our booklet on Laws and Regulat ions GoverniW 
:tvUneral Rights in Arizona which may be of some assistance to you . If 
you f~ we can be of further servioe , do not he sitate to call on us . 

Enos 
p 

by: 

Very truly yours , 

FRANK P. KNIGHT , Direct or 

Adm . Assistant . 



STATE OF ARIZONA 

DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES 

Mary C II Hudson 
1125 garen Way 

MINERAL. BUIL.DING , FAIRGROUNDS 

PHOENIX. ARIZONA 85007 

~IO 

Mountain View , California 94040 

Dear ~lit$ 9 HudsQn,~ 

July 5 , 1.968 

'thank you for your le'tter of July 3rd with enolosurae;J , which we are ' 
returning herewith II 

We were pleased to talk ,.vith you on the telephone , and as sta.t$d, 
we are enclosIng the Rules and Regulations governing mineral leases 
on state land.. ·to'U will note on page 10 thereof, paragraph #' ~ that 
termination of the lease by the oommissioner pr~~erves the right of 
thet lessee to cure the daful't within a period of not less than 30 days .. 
This is not a termlntion of a lease in your aase , but a denial of 
application for rene~/al. We are not certain, but it would seem that 
you would have the right of a,ppeai within a given period'" presurnably 
30 days .. 

Again , a s s tated ov"er the telephone i Mr., Brittain 1s a reliable engl1't~~r , 
well thought of in the mining industry. and Mr . Verity is a vety we'll kl~own 
and capable mi.ning attorney 01 

We are forwarding at copy of our booklet on Laws and Regulations .Govern. 
Mineral Rights in Arizona which may be of some assistance to you. "If 
you feil we can be of further service , do not hesitatQ to call on us. 

Enos 
p 

by; 

Very truly yours , 

FRANK Pi KNIGHT ; Director 

Adm. Assistant . 



I am in very' ]i{ serious trouble , I understand 
you can help , or advise a lEfyer for me t in Arizona , 
on Minerals , and leases. The state of Arizona has refused 
to renew my lease ~ because they say I failed to do Asse= 
ment work. As you will notice the years \') that they say 
it was not done , I have papers and letters from Mr. Brittain 
to prove the work was done., I have canceled checks and 
what ever=else I need to prove the $100.00 dollars was 
paid .• Mr. Ambra who has done the work , has also 60 acres 
in Pinal County , and there would be ,(j,o reason for him 
Mm~xxmxEmxFEwx~m~ non ro do the work .. His case has been 
OCRNNXwEX dRNXWEXX denied , also Mr. Fagan , we are all 
from lVlt. V~ew .. I have enclosed all iNOCE1fX information 
and papers ll I need to know immediaely , should I appeal 
to the Attorney General g how much time do I have .. Also 
I have the right to renewal, how long do I have. For 15 
yrs , the state has made no complaints all of sudden 

thei have dreamed up some scheme not to renew the lease. 
Could you refer me to the right lawyer. Also if you 
C1JlENE:tM~NOCXRxx cannot handle this for me $ please return 
all papers .. I paid for the Claim , I paid for the 

assement work, as you will note in papers. I have a right 
to some justice. The property is now v~tNaEX:Rx valuable 
as you know, I am sure the State knows also . I plan 
to come to Arizona, but I rather not come , till I can 
relocate the Cla.im, or prove to the Attorney General 
that all was in order. Mrt. Ambra and others from 
Arizona are willing to aw ear and oath or go to court 
and swear if the assesment work was done .. I do intend 
to put up a good fight ~ for on my part all was in 
order. Mr. Ambra would like you to look ina there case 
and Mr . Fagan of Mt. View. I have more letters and 
other thlngs f) also , I u..Ylderstand that all holes that 
are dug f) must be filled, so the cattle won*t ~~RXXX 
break there legs. I would be grateful for any help 
you can give us .. VIe don~~t want to fight the State 
but prj.nciple is principle ~) and if we don"t fight 
for what is right and. hon~ '~~ ~ w e AmeX'i cans are 

.J / 7 I 

lost. ~.//" .. k you,.,- / . 
/ ;/ /~, /~~/: AI' ~ • • --?./ ~'(n ,_______ ~.~(~ , '_ --' 

/ Ivfal';y }-I d-B 1 ~ 

I understand jIj.( Las;en is and honest man .. How 
about the res~~f the State Dep. Should I write 

to the Secretary of Interior. 
Please Advise. 



Mrs. Mary C. Hudson 
1125 Karen way 

OFFICE OF 

~ tnt £ 111 nnh 3l11'flnrhttmi 
STATE OF" ARIZONA . 

llltul'ttix. AriJ!mtn 

July 1, 1968 

Mountain View, California 94040 

Dear Mrs. Hudson: 

08!:O M. LASS!:N 

ST"'T! L. ... NO COMMI9510N!.-

Please refer to our recent telephone conversation concerning 
your Application for Renewal, No. 32 7, ' of Mineral Lease No. 
175, embracing ' certain State land wi" hin Section 32, Town-

- I 

ship 8 South, Range 16 East, Pinal C<;>Unty, Arizona~ the leased 
ground being specifically described ~s the E~NW~SE~of said 
section. 

In reviewing the Department records, : this date, I find the 
following information in file: 

1) 

2 ) 

That no production was haj, nor royal ty paid 
to the State during the 20-year life of the 
claim, beginning on June 23, 1948. 

That field inspection of the ,claim premises 
in 1958, 1961, 1962, 1963, 1965 and 1967 
found no evidence of assessment work having 
been performed during those ' years. 

'c . . ~1 " 

/ 
i ,;Z .. 'j t-' ~.' 

The record ~lso reflects, by letter of May 30, 1964, over the 
signature of Dale C. Brittain, that one Frank Salas had appar­
ently been employed, shortly previous to that date, to replace 
and line the monuments on the Lease. The field inspection r~­
ports note that those monuments are situated in the actual 
E~NE~ of sec~ion, at a distance of approximately one-eighth of 
a mi le from the above described Lease. The Department's Field 
~nspector, in checking assessment work, has checked both the 
described site and the actual location site, during the years 
named above. 

The lands administered by this Departrnent g including the subject 
claim, are held in trust for the ben~fit of the general school 

I 
,fl 

I 
I 

l 

I 
I 
I 

• I 
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Mrs. Mary C. Hudson July 1, 1968 

-2-

funds of the State of Arizona and for various institutions of 
the State o f Arizona, such as the State Hospital, State Uni­
versity, etc. You can well understand that, as the Executive 
Officer of the Trust, it is my duty to review very carefully 
all applications for Lease and all applications for renewals 
of Lease. This is particularly so in the instance of Mineral 
Leases which have been held for the full 2 0 -year term without 
production-royalty accruing to the State as the result of act­
ive mining. This, as in all similiar instances, is a major 
consideration at the time of application for renewal. In the 
particular ihstance of your application, the record reflects 
other apparent deficiencies of a lesser nature than that of 
main concern. Please be assured that, in denying your appli­
cation for the renewal, there has been nothing more than strict 
adherence to policies of long standing in the Departmente 

It is hoped that the above clarifies the basis of the denial 
of your application to renew. 

Yours very truly, 

OJ;I~ 
Obe~ M-. Lassen 
STATE · LAND COMMISSIONER 

OML: jc 



AN ORGANIZATION INTERESTED IN THE I LEMS OF THOSE WHO OPERATE SMALL MININ lOPERTIE8 IN ARIZONA 

ARIZONA SMALL MINE OPERATORS 
ASSOCIA liON 

OPTlOJI OF IrrATa lIaORJlTA.-Y 

CHARLES .,.. WILLIS 
308 TITLE AND TRUST BLDG. Apr.U 18, 190.3 

PHOENIX •• ARIZONA 

COUNCILS 

AGUILA 

AJO 

ALAMO 

ARIVACA 

BENSON 

BIRIJEE 

BOUSE 

.3 

CASA GRANDB 

OAVE CREBK 

CHERRY 

CIlLORIDE 

CI.EATon 

CLIFTON 

CONGRESS 

CROWN KINO 

DOUGLAS 

DUNOAN 

ELLSWORTB 

FLORENOB 

GLOBE 

HUACHUOA. 

KINGMAN 

KIRKLAND 

KLONDYKB 

MAYER 
MESA 

I 
MIAMI 

MORENCI 

MORRISTOWN 

NOGALRS 

OATMAN 

ORACLE 

PARKER 

PATAGONIA 

PAYSON 

P.f<!ARCE 

P110ENlX 

PRKSCOTT 

QUARTZSITB 

QUI.JOTOA 

RAY 
SAFf'ORD . 

SALOME 

SELLS 

SUNFLOWER 

8UPERIOR 

TEMPE 

TOMBSTONB 

TU080N 

VJmDE 

WIOKENBURG 

WILLOOJ: 

Me. Mary Hudson 
1125 Karen Wq 
Mt. Vlew, Calif. 

Dear Ms. Hudson: 

I haTe your letter of April 148 '!here 1s ~~ 
news ot mining in the Old Hat District, al:though there is a 
tremendous amount of prospecting being done in that district 
as well as in many other parts of the State. 

I note TOur desire to get in touch with someone that 
10u can hire to do your assessment work and to tile your a!fi­
davit of labor and, of course, you would want someone responsible 
and reliable. 

I would not know from this distance who might be 
available for doing TOur assessment work but I take it that 
JOur cla.imB are located in the end Hat District and I am sendiDg 
a copy of TOur letter to Axel Jolmson, field engineer tar the 
Arizona Deparbaent or Mineral. Resources who covers that parti­
cular area, to see 1.t he knows 8J'Jl'One who Ilight be aTailable to 
70u to do .. ses_ent work. You v11l undoW1tedl.J hear tram h1a 
4UecU7 • .. 

en.n 

With beet wiabell, I am 

Yours 8incere17, 

Charl.. r. Will18 
State Secretar, 



Mary C. Hudson 
1125 Karen Way 
Mt. View, Californi~ 

Dear ~tiss Hudson: 

DALE C. BRITIAIN 
CONSULTING MINING ENGINEER 

891 EAST ALTA VISTA 

TUCSON, ARIZONA 85719 

824-8"87 

April 6, 1964 

I oontraoted the assessment work for this year~ 1963 ~ 
to Mr. Frank Salas of Mammoth, Arizona. 

}1-'rank rt3Ported all the monuments were down and it was 
diffioult to r1nd the claim. He replaced the monuments and 
painted them w1th lime. He brushed about 300 yards of road 
near the disoovery shaft, as well 8S extended the disoovery 
shaft several feet. See enolosed piotures. 

It is difficult to make a definite statement conoernlng 
the aotual value of this olaim. Your claim 1s not worth 
muoh r~al money at th1s time as the San Manuel Mine 1s a 
oonsiderable distanoe from you. It may not be of interest to 
anyone (San Manuel) for at 1ea~t 10 years and poss1bly 
longer. 

I would suggest thatthls olaim be oonsidered a long­
term investment. It is quest10nable as to when it would be 
des1red by San Manuel, but some years from now it may fit 
into the1r expansion program. 

I be11eve the only market for your olaim 1s San Manuel 
Copper Corp. There is no other m1ning activ1ty lnthe d1s­
triot. I w1ll bring your ola1m to the1r attention, and 
depending on their reply you oan deolde if you w1sh to hold 
it any longer or to drop 1t. ' 

Respeotfully, 

W\. ,1 , . ;[ .I .~~!~~,~/~ 
Dale C. Brittain, E.M .. 

DCB/swt 

, 
/, 

,. ""'-" .. 1 
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STATE LAND DEPARTIIDT or THE STATI 01' ARIZONA 

DEFOU THE STAT LAlfD COlOlI881ODR 

IN TIlE MATTER ' OF THE DENIAL OF) 
APPLICATION NO. 3207 TO RENEW ) 
MINERAL LEASE NO. 115 COVERING) 
TIm FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND: ) 

) 
E!NWSE; SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 8) 
SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, GILA AND) 
SALT RIVER BASE AND MERIDIAN ) 

) 
r I LED BY: MARY C. HUDSON ) 

DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

NO~3207. 

TO RU.' MINERAL LEAS. 

NO. 11-176 

From the records of tbe State Land Depart.ent, the 

State Land Oommles1oner find.: 

INDING8: 
~~ Nt a. _ ._ 

I. Mary C. Hudson filed application No. »-3207 cover1ns 

tb, above described 1 nd i n the Office of the St t te Land Depart.eDt 

OD ., 13, 1968 

11. That the 1 nd de crlbed herein was f ormerly under 

lease to the applicant under 1neral Lease No. M-175 . 

II. Being ful ly aav! ed in tb presi es, the eomm1.­
"ioner find tb·t it i8 not in tb be t interest of the State to 

r<an thl~~ ,inera1 I.e e. 

IT IS 'rBEREFOI 'g ORDERED that Applic tion No. 11-3201 to 

D·e · in r 1 Lea e No .. 11-175 t)!f!l and the same ',. ' ia bereby denied. 

QJ ~ onder 1 hand nd Officia l Beal of tbe State land 

p r 

lPJH) 
DEP'\f\TMENT 

SEAL 
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PtiliLIj{lI~AhY 
G~OLOGICAL-.IN~ 

6URV~~ . OF Ml~ING CLAIM 
ItCALIF'OhNIA VJ:JU)~ fi:11" 

LQ~ATION 

The. California Verde Hll claim is in the north halt 
of the Old Hat Mining District Pinal ~ounty, Arizon~. 
Legal description is iii NWt 8~t, section 32 in T8Rl6J!" 
Gila, ~a1t River Meridian. Owner or record is Miss Mary 
Hudson, 1125 Karen 'Nay, Mt. View, California. ban Manuel 
~opper Company claims borner the California Verde ~ll on . 

. the east side-line. 

HlbTORX 

Gold prospectors came to the general district during , 
the 1850-60 period. They u1scovered placer gold and some 
lode gold in the Catalina foothills near Oracle. Inter­
mittent prospecting and some mining have continued through 
the years. Main producer was the Tiger M.ine from late 
1930 l s until purchased ana closed by San Manuel Copper Co. 
in . the early 1950' s. Sall ~(inuel is ' the only producer in the . 
district at this time ~d has claimed all ground f~om the 
California Verde #11 east'side-line to their production 
shafts, a distance of two miles. ~ee enclosed maps. 

GhOLOGI~AL-~I~~ 

The surface 'areaof California Verde #ll' consists of 
conglomerates, sandstone and agglom·erates. To the west of 
the claim appears to be an anaesite ridge. V;;trious volcanic 
ridges and necks can be seen to the north of the Claim. ~he 
samples were not assayed as no mineral bearing outcrops were 
observed.. Though no deep drilling. has been <.ione near the Cal­
ifornia Verde #11, I would estimate that it would be neces- . 
sarf to drill at least 800 r to 1000' to pick up mj.neraliza­
tion. 

.tti!,~O#llJl4.M~ VA. I ON Q. 

As San Manuel Copper ~owpany ' borders you on the east 
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t:) August and road repair will be your first consioeration 

at this time. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/J /') "':7 ~ !J .. / , -~ ~YX-' ( , .!0/f;iWAV 
Dale c. B~ittain, E. M. 

;..: . ~" .. 
~~2a~ ;!,! 11'.' !., ... 

. . 
".'- .... ".~'~ • .-..;- 'l~ ,~~~...,;.tI~ .. ·-· ~ .... i~· 
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Affilluuit of 1Jjabor Jll'rforml'~ . nn~ lfmprnnrmrl1tg :Aaullp 

COl1::~o:~l::'Z(~.~' .... ..)/s . . /~ l . 
... .. ... ..... .. .......... ............. ......... .. ~!~;?-:·7j(~ ... {.j.1.r:f;..': .. ':!:- (\ ............ being duly sw('rr.. depOfleg an(~ 
~ays that .... .. he i:: a citizen n({h . Unitnd State -:t a nd more than twenty-one year~ of age. (1nd resides 

1.; • /' /- /. r ' 'i,~.; U" 'h'- il .~ {i,,-' l/ 
•• ~., • M' • i .' '-.; : l i I #,-V . ',. ,..! / (f l , ! .... ..~ .'. '. '" ...... , 'f • 1 . • 

- ' } ''''''' I; .... ...... .. . ,,< ;: .. , ..•. .\. ..Count,), 0tate of .A.,ci.~, and l~ 1--'(1. ~ll,la,lj' 
j r, /, I 

'·t"" :"-', \'~'. "'mi 'l ,' I"l a1'n ) k' fl' 'Il"c : <\..{,~ "j'ht t.A/ ; . ('. 
, " < .. " • ". ',. ~ I '-0 \.... .. • • .. • ..1". <., . ,,, '-. ..... .!...... .. ... ..... + . .. . .. . ... . . .. 

.. -:ff~ .. //, ........ . 11~ ·· !jL· ··· · .. ·f/.J; .. ...... s...t~···!I~/· ...... ...... .. ..... ... .... .... , ......................... . . 

mi n i ng cIa i m...... sit ua te in {)i£! lid.. ~C:f.~7.1 . /. ~.T .8.S A.lIr. .. /'!{(l. P.. . .M.t ;/j~~. ~ .}Ji..~.!.~t;.~ .. 
M·· n' t . t r t £ ,/J" tJ ~ t f \ . th I .' . f h' h 1nmg L 1~ nc , voun y oi .. . R~:.,t.;J. ·.~~t .... .... ............... ta e 0 LrlZOna, e ocatlOn notIce ...... 0 W lC 

is. recorued in th~ office of the Cou~,ty Recorder of s~id r,jnt~ in BOOk. .. )~.l .. .. . ~f Records/ ~f 
l\l1TH·~. at pag-e.l~ .. j,: ihat !'d2tV~f(~en rne ./ 1'1"-1)1 .... ,;: f( .'" .. <-., .:....... ... . < 

, . ....?J. . .. / . ' - I ( " / -:;: i , .L •. ' 
an~:he.:~/ . . daY ~/r":(..Ln-:!"._ ...... A . D., lB . ..::"'-, Itt least ..... /.(.L ... . y .. ~ .. ... ....... ..... .... ... . 

. .. ( .. ,-,... ).t...f.. ...... /-'.' . ..,-;-:(.,.',.j .. l.(:t.. Z.(.. r . ..... .......... ....... ........... , . . collars wm·t;"1 of work and improvementR \l .. 'ere 

done and nerformed upon said claim ...... not includ ing the locat ion work of said c1aim .. ..... Such work 

and improyemen ts were made by and at the expense of ... ~)J.Ia.1,.r ...... W.IJ.d#.1: ... ? .. ' ........ .. . . 

/ 

owner ........ of sajd chim ...... for the purpose of cnmplying with the laws of the United State:' per-

taiJ1ng to asse~sme~ of an j;1J..?-l \vork, and ...................... ........................... .................. .. .... ... .................. .. 

)iJ1:c-h»;-/;{;t/llL , ,-:.L(\ ....... .. ...... ..... H.····.·· .. ·.· · _·.··· .. .. H . . H ...... . 

.t!l~ ~:~.~ ..... 1t.;l~~: .. · .. ··· ............ · ................................ ....... .................... ............ ' ..... ........ ..... . 
v·;ere the men empJo~ : ed ~y ~aid owner ...... and who labored upon said claim .... . , did said work and 

improvements, th e samf" being as follows. to-wit : ............................. ........................ ...... .... .. .. ............. .. 

. ~2<~·,·;··~~i;.~t.~~;;;···/;z·;z:· ·· :::·:·:·:·:····· ·:· ·:·: .. :::.:.:.:.:::: .. :::: .. :.:: ... .. ...... .... : ...... ::::: 

.. tf2~. 0(,/ .. --:£.~ ........ ;/..lL±:7:.tM..~:nj.,.k.-:l'~L .. ....... , ............................... ............................. .. ................. ........ ..... .. 
'-- -~~ fjJ / / j/". " . 1_. :-- - / • ~_£ 7~£~ 

"v .... . r.L.1.;.L~~ .. /., . £'--' .. .. c.-:1~t .. .... .. (~ ....................... ........ .......... ................... ....... .. ... ..... ..... . 

.. 10 . .... .............................. , t ...... ..... " ... .... . 4 ~ ............... " ... , ... " ...... .... ... " " .. 0".. • ... . " ....... ".. .. .. ." .. . ... ............ .... ... .. ............. ...... ... .. ...... " ......... "........ .... .. .... ......... .... . . .. ...... .. . . ... .... .. .. .. .... .... . 

'. <0,. " .. \. )o . 
.... .. ... ....... ... " . .. .. .. t·o ............ .. .. 10". 1., .. . " ...... " ..... .. . .......... .. . ....................... . ... .... .... ....... ......... .. ' . .......... ... ...... .... ............. .. .. .. ... .... .......... 10 .............. .. ...... .. .... ........ . .... . ............. .. ..... ... ...... .. .. .... . 

. \', ~'" .. 
.. ........ ...... ,," ':. ': t- ,..· ..... · ........ · :>/. t· . ......... .. :. ",,: ..................................... .... .. .. . . ..... ...... . .... ........ .. .......................... ,. ....... . .... ... .. ,. ....... ..... .. .. ..... . ...... . . .. , • • ••••••••• ~ •• •••••• ~ • 
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.Affi~autt of 1Labnr Ittrfnrmp[l nub lImprnnrmPtttn _sbt 
STATE OF ARIZONA, " 

(J" () >- ss. 
County of .. ~:k(JJ...... .. ........... / /~) ! 
....... ........... .... ................................. ) ... 7J1.\ .. .. ... ~.~.~ .......... being duly sworn, deposes and 

says that ...... he is a citizen o,f he yPitedStates and more than twenty-onelea~s of age, and resides 

at.2.Pl7.~.4..J1t1tliv-rtn .~Jt..-~ .. l2{'.k.t . 1tou~ty. State of ~.and is personally 

acquainted with the mining claim .. .... known as.lJL!.1-.... j!. ... KC1.d.~: .... -d. .. .l.I.... ...... .... ... .. . ...... . 

. #. .. .. ;.1._ ..... .. tJ) ... y~ ....... N...E. .. ·fr······ s. .. £. .. ... y. ',.t ........ ... .......... .. ............ ............. .... ............. .. .... .......... ~ .. 

·~~~i~·~·~~~~~·.·.·.·.· ... · ·~~~~~~·~··~~·.·.(jj;j.·.·jJd.·.2~·;ti~~~~;~::·.:.~;·i::;.::::Y.::5fl:;?::J.~4:·)~7J(j.:;~')/lL 
l\lining District, County of ... /l2(r~ ......... .. ...... , State of Arizona, the location notice ...... of which 

.-/ 

is recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said C9unty, in Book ... d~ : .? ...... of Records of 

Mines, at page./. .S . .1. ; that b1:eel1 the ...... .1 ....... day of .. .. .. .. !J.{~4 .................. .... : .... ;, A. D., 19.t .4 
~7 () • / 'J (7. v. 0 (.) (, 

and t~e .... .. ..l. ............... day of...... ~ ......... A. D., 19u .. f.., at least ..... .!. .. Q. ..... ~ ......................... .. 

... .. ! .... ~-;y(. ..... XI.-idr;.f.':':".d..~:A .. .................................... dollars worth of work and improvements were 

done and performed upon said claim ...... not including the location work of said claim ....... Such work 

~nd.i~~r.ov.e.~.en.t~. ~.~~~ .. ~~~~ .. b.~ .. ~.~~ .. a.t .. t~~ .~~~~~~~ .. ~.f.:::~~7.::::::~~:::::::::::::: : ::::: 
o\~n~r ... ..... of said claim .. .... for the purpose of/1mPlying W~h th0,ws of ~nited States per-

tammg to assessment of annual work. and ...... ,'l~~ ...... G:£I,J1.J.':: ........ "'--...................... .... . 

~·::::::~~~~::::::::::::::<~~::iP~E::::.:::::::·::::::: :::: ::::: .::::::::: 
. were the men employed by said owner ... ... and who labored upon said claim ...... , did said work and 

improvements, the same being as follows, to-wit : .......... .. ....... ... ................ ....................................... ...... .... . 

... ....... ....... ........... ....... ... ...... ......... ... .................. ,..."' .. ...................... ... ................. ... ........ ....... ..... .... .......... ... ..... ......... . 

.. ... £,/.<-<.~.::k?:;;.h<:~.b.J. ... .. A: ..... C.:;~l~.{ .. ...... ............ : .......... .. ......... ............... ... . 

.... ~ . ::: .... : .. : .~.\~~ .............. .... ...... ....................................... .. ..... ...... ....... ... ....... ......... .............. ... ... ... .............. ............... . 
;~ • ( , () I' f.1 ",. t ¢' 

.- '~ .. ~~·~. :·~r: ~· ··I··:·~:~' i~ · :J..;,: .. ··· ·· .. · .... ·· .. · .... ······· .. .......... .. ... ............ ..... ....... ........ ............................. .. ............ ...... .... ........... .. 
( • {'- I .. . . 

... .:.) ._ .;" ......... - ....... .. .. .. I .. • - " / ..... ~ •• \.' .. , ............... .... .. .. .. ....... ........ .... .............. ...... ............ .. .... .. ,. .... . : .... ........... ~ ....................... .. .. ...... .. ...... ..... ............. .......... .. .. .. ........ ........ .... .............. ...... ... ....... . .. .. ............ ...... ...... .. . 

(-~ : CJ /~ ~ : \ ' 
~ .w ........ ~ •••• ,. •••• ~ .. . _ ....... . :- . .. ................ . . .. .. ..... ... . . ................ . .. . ... . . .. . . ..... ... ..... ~ . .... .. . .. .. . .... . ..... . ... ... . . . .. ... ....... ........ . ............ ... . . ... . 

\0 .. ::.:.: . .... --...-
'7 .••• ~ .. . .... ; ...... . ~~."v~:.; .. :;. ..... ; ... ...... ... ..................... .. .......... .. .. ......... .. .. ................ .. ........... ~~~~ ......... ....... .... ~=~~~~= .. _ .. 

I ,1 ~ l} ~o=-fl ·*:::::'1"~ " -- - I r -'-=r= - ------ ----
'1'1., .. : ;''-'" . '1iI(·~·.5::h .. , .... .. ·..(I.(...if .. :/:.~ ~/.\. .. ........... .. 

Subscribed and sworn to befor~e this.2.9...-:: .. dt!f..y .. fh::9" ......... ....... , ..... A. D., 194..1.. 
• 0 • ! ~ ~ ~ 1 ..... .... ".I.-=~ .. A .... . ... ... ud. ....... ij .. : .. .. .. 

(My commISSIOn eXpIres .. . ... r7. .. /~ .... . ... !-Y. .. ..... ........ ) Notary .I: uoItc. 
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